

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

WRIT PETITION NO: 6977 OF 2024

Between:

1. Mudigonda Ravi, S/o Sathyam, H.T.No. 2302081977, R/o 1-36, Yadav Bazaar N. Annaram, Suryapet Dist. Telangana State.
2. Sattu Chikirsha Sailushi, D/o Sattu Babu, H.T.No. 2302044782, R/o. 5-4-1312/3, Sardha Nagar, Phase -3, Road No. 28, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad.
3. Gudipudi Sumalatha, D/o G. Peraiah, H.T.No. 2302046216, R/o. H.No. 6-2-15, Nirmal Nagar, Sainikpuri Post, Malkajgiri, Secunderabad.
4. Gattadi Kooja Sangeetha, D/o Ganeshyam, H.T. No. 2302001736, R/o 1-12-46, Outy Gally, Armoor, Nizamabad, Telangana - 503224.
5. Bonagiri V. Rama Lakshmi, D/o Suryanarayana, H.T.No. 2302040508, R/o 6-1-12, Cheruvu Bazar, Khammam, Telangana - 507001.
6. K. Parusha Ramudu, S/o K. Narasimulu, H.T.No. 2302049335, R/o H.No. 2-76, Kistapuram Vil. Ieeja Mdl. Jogulamba Gadwal Dist. Telangana, Ieeja, Telangana 509135.
7. Dour Mohan Reddy, S/o Sanga Reddy, H.T.No.2302101574, R/o.2-31, Hanumandir Road, Chinigepally Nyalkal, Sanga Reddy, Telangana - 502256
8. D. Sudhakar Reddy, S/o D. Ananth Reddy, H.T.No. 2302083887, R/o H.No. 2-51, Vill. Dhanasiri Mdl. Mogudampally, Dist. SangaReddy, Telangana - 502221.
9. S. Ramesh, S/o S. Laxmaiah, H.T.No. 2302089777, R/o 2-86, Yellur, Kollapur Mandal, Nagar Kurnool Dist., Telangana - 509102.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Dept., Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chairman, Telangana Residential Educational Institutions Recruitment Board (TREI-RB), Government of Telangana, 4th- Floor, DSS Bhavan, Opp. Chacha Nehru Park, Masabtank, Hyderabad, Telangana 500028
3. The Executive Officer (Convenor), Telangana Residential Educational Institutions Recruitment Board (TREI-RB), Government of Telangana, 4th- Floor, DSS Bhavan, Opp. Chacha Nehru Park, Masabtank, Hyderabad, Telangana 500028

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ Order or direction one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent No. 1 to 3 in rejecting the Petitioners at the final stage

of selection for the post of Trained Graduate Teacher in Hindi in violation of G.O.Ms.No.1415, dated. 22/07/1970 as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14,19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents 1 to 3 to consider the successful candidates vide hall tickets nos. H.T.No.2302081977, H.T.No.2302044782, H.T.No.2302046216, H.T. No. 2302001736, H.T.No. 2302040508, H.T.No. 2302049335, H.T.No.2302101574, H.T.No. 2302083887 and H.T.No. 2302089777 for the Trained Graduate Teacher in Hindi post in consonance with the G.O.Ms.No.1415, dated. 22/07/1970 in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased direct the Respondents No 1 to 3 not to initiate further proceedings consequent to the final interview for the post of Hindi TGT conducted on 28/2/2024 pending disposal of WP 6977 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J VENKATRAM NARSIMHA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR SERVICES for the Respondent No.1 and Sri N. Ramesh, SC for TREI-RB, for the Respondent No.2 and 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Notice before Admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Services takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and waives further notice.

Sri N.Ramesh, learned Standing Counsel for TREI-RB takes notice on behalf of respondents No.2 and 3, waives further notice and seeks time to file counter.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to the respondents in view of this waiver.

Any selection to the post of Trained Graduate Teacher made in pursuance of the notification No.9 of 2023, dated 05.04.2023 issued by respondent No.3, shall be subject to outcome of the present Writ Petition.

Post on 05.06.2024 along with W.P.No.5872 of 2024.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- A.V.S.PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Dept., State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chairman, Telangana Residential Educational Institutions Recruitment Board (TREI-RB), Government of Telangana, 4th- Floor, DSS Bhavan, Opp. Chacha Nehru Park, Masabtank, Hyderabad, Telangana 500028
3. The Executive Officer (Convenor), Telangana Residential Educational Institutions Recruitment Board (TREI-RB), Government of Telangana, 4th- Floor, DSS Bhavan, Opp. Chacha Nehru Park, Masabtank, Hyderabad, Telangana 500028 (1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI J VENKATRAM NARSIMHA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATED:20/03/2024

Post on 05.06.2024 along with W.P.No.5872 of 2024

ORDER

WP.No.6977 of 2024

DIRECTION

